the total number of shares outstanding as of February 3, 2019.

Our as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) at February 3, 2019 would have been approximately
$106,065,170 or $7.40 per share. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of
approximately $1.70 per share to our existing stockholders, and immediate dilution of $33.34 per share to
investors purchasing shares in this offering. As adjusted net tangible book value per share represents our as
adjusted net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale by us of 750,000 shares of our common stock in this
offering at a public offering at the assumed public offering price of $40.74 per share, the last reported sale price
of our common stock on Nasdaq on May 17, 2019, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and
offering expenses payable by us.

Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents the difference between the amount
per share paid by purchasers of our common stock in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value
per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

The following table and the discussion thereafter illustrate the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares
in the offering:

Assumed public offering price per share  $ 40.74

Net tangible book value per share as of February 3, 2019   5.70

Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   1.70

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   7.40

Dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering  $ 33.34

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $40.74 per share would increase (decrease)
the as adjusted net tangible book value by $0.8 million, or $0.05 per share, assuming that the number of shares
offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the
estimated underwriting discount and offering expenses payable by us.

The following table summarizes, on an as adjusted basis as of February 3, 2019, the differences between the
number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price
per share paid by existing stockholders and by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this
offering. The calculation below is based on an assumed public offering price of $40.74 per share, the last
reported sale price of our common stock on Nasdaq on May 17, 2019.

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration
Average Price

Per Share  #  %  $  %
Existing stockholders  13,588,568  94.8% $141,727,943 82.3% $ 10.43
New investors purchasing

common stock  750,000 5.2   30,555,000  17.7   $ 40.74
Total  14,338,568  100%  172,282,943 100% $ 12.02

Furthermore, we may choose to raise additional capital through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities
due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or
future operating plans. We may also choose to engage in strategic acquisitions through the issuance of shares of
our stock. New investors will experience further dilution if any of our outstanding options or warrants are
exercised, new options are issued and exercised under our equity incentive plans or we issue additional shares of
common stock, other equity securities or convertible debt securities in the future.